Agenda - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Bethan Davies

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 February Committee Clerk

2017 0300 200 6372

Meeting time: 09.15 SeneddFinance@assembly.wales

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(9.15)

2 Paper(s) to note
(9.15) (Pages 1 - 4)
3 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2016-17:

Evidence Session
(9.15-10.30) (Pages 5 - 57)

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government
Gawain Evans - Director of Finance, Welsh Government
Matthew Denham-Jones - Deputy Director Financial Controls, Welsh Government

Paper 1 - Second Supplementary Budget 2016-17 Budget Motion

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the following business:
(10.30)

Items 5, 6 and 8

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



5 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2016-17:

Consideration of evidence
(10.30-10.50)

6 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report
(10.50-11.30) (Pages 58 - 109)

Paper 2 - Draft Report

7 Pre Appointment Hearing - Welsh Revenue Authority Chair
(11.30-12.15) (Pages 110 - 118)

Kathryn Bishop - Preferred Candidate for Chair of Welsh Revenue Authority

Paper 3 - Curriculum Vitae for Kathryn Bishop

8 Pre Appointment Hearing - Welsh Revenue Authority Chair:

Consideration of Hearing
(12.15-12.30)

12:30-13:15 Lunch

13.15-13.30 Pre-Meeting

9 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes

(Wales) Bill: Stage 2- Consideration of Amendments
(13.30-17.00) (Pages 119 - 192)

In accordance with Standing Order 26.21 the Committee will dispose of
amendments to the Bill in the following order:



Sections 2-13; Schedule 2; Sections 14-17; Schedule 3; Section 18; Schedule 4;
Sections 19-30; Schedules 8-21; Sections 31-32; Schedule 5; Sections 33-40;
Schedule 6; Section 41; Schedule 7; Sections 42-75; Schedule 22; Sections 76-80;
Section 1; Schedule 1; Long title.

Supporting Documents:

Paper 4 - Marshalled List of Amendments

Paper 5 - Groupings of Amendments

Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill as
introduced (PDF, 831KB)

Explanatory Memorandum (PDF, 1.3MB)

In attendance:

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government
Andrew Hewitt, Policy Official, Welsh Government

Gareth McMahon, Government Lawyer, Welsh Government


http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld10748/pri-ld10748-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld10748-em/pri-ld10748-em-e.pdf

Agenda ltem 2

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3879

Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel

Meeting date: Wednesday, 8 February
2017

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.07

Attendance

Category Names

Simon Thomas AM (Chair)
Mike Hedges AM

Eluned Morgan AM
Assembly Members: | David Rees AM

Steffan Lewis AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Mark Reckless AM

Alun Davies AM, Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh

Language

Tania Nicholson, Welsh Government
Witnesses: Emma Williams, Welsh Government
Dyfed Alsop, Welsh Government
Claire McDonald, Welsh Government

Jo Ryder, Welsh Government

Bethan Davies (Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)

,F« Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for
C Wal
ymrt aes Pack Page 1


http://senedd.tv/

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk)
Gemma Gifford (Deputy Clerk)
Martin Jennings (Researcher)
Owen Holzinger (Researcher)
Christian Tipples (Researcher)
Gareth Pembridge (Legal Adviser)
Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

Enrico Carpanini (Legal Adviser)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

2 Paper(s) to note

2.1 The minutes were noted.

3 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill:

Evidence session

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Alun Davies AM, Minister for Lifelong Learning
and Welsh Language; Emma Williams, Deputy Director, Support for Learners, Welsh
Government; and Tania Nicholson, Head of Additional Learning Needs Legislative
Programme, Welsh Government on the Additional Learning Needs and Education
Tribunal (Wales) Bill (ALNET).

3.2 The Minister agreed:

e to write to the Committee outlining how the £20 million package of support for
Additional Learning Needs, announced on 7 February 2017, will facilitate and

Pack Page 2



support the implementation of the ALNET Bill, including how it will be profiled
for local authorities;

e to report back to the Committee on the implementation of the ALNET Bill at the
end of its scrutiny, outlining how it will be monitored; and

e to write to the Committee if more resources are needed in relation to the
statutory role of designated medical or clinical officer (DELCO), following
consultation with the Expert Group on Health and pilots.

4  Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

for the following business:

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill:

Consideration of Evidence

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

6 Technical Briefing: Welsh Revenue Authority

6.1 The Committee received a technical briefing on the Welsh Revenue Authority from
Dyfed Alsop, WRA Implementation Director, Welsh Government; Claire McDonald, WRA
Implementation Programme Manager, Welsh Government; and Jo Ryder, WRA People
Project Manager, Welsh Government.

7 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office: Board Membership

7.1 The Committee considered a paper on the remuneration arrangements and other
terms of appointment of the WAO Board and agreed to consult in accordance with the
requirements of the Public Audit (Wales) Act.

Pack Page 3



8 Financial Implications of the Trade Union (Wales) Bill

8.1 The Committee considered the financial implications of the Trade Union (Wales) Bill
and agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary.

Pack Page 4



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee

FIN(5)-06-17 P1 Agenda ltem 3
Febr

Supplementary Budget 2016-17 uary 2017

Supplementary Budget Motion
2016-17

Laid Before the National Assembly for Wales by the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and
Local Government

February 2017

1 Pack Page 5



Supplementary Budget 2016-17 February 2017

Supplementary Budget Motion

The Assembly is asked to agree the following:

“1. This resolution for the year ending 31 March 2017 is made by the National Assembly for
Wales (“the Assembly”) pursuant to Section 126 of the Government of Wales Act 2006.

Welsh Government

2. The Welsh Government is authorised -

(a) to use resources (not including accruing resources) during the financial year
ending 31 March 2017 for the services and purposes specified in Column 1 of
Schedule 1, up to a maximum of the corresponding amounts specified in Column
2 of that Schedule;

(b) in addition, to retain income, within the categories of accruing resources
specified in Column 1 of each Part of Schedule 2, during the financial year ending
31 March 2017, for use on the services and purposes specified in the
corresponding entries in Column 2 of each Part of that Schedule, up to the limit
specified for each Part of that Schedule; and

(c) to draw cash out of the Welsh Consolidated Fund for use on the services and
purposes specified in Schedule 1, up to the net cash requirement limit specified in
Schedule 5.

3. Despite paragraphs 2(a) and (b), the resources which may be used for the services and
purposes specified in Column 1 of Schedule 1 (or, as the case may be, in Column 2 of each
Part of Schedule 2), may exceed the amount specified in the corresponding entry in Column
2 of Schedule 1 (or, as the case may be, in each Part of Schedule 2) if-

(@) in the case of resources other than accruing resources, the first condition is
met, or

(b) in the case of accruing resources, the second condition is met.

4. The first condition is that the total 
[...]
 Grouping of Amendments 3

17. Canllawiau
Guidance
101

Cynulliad Mational

i/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru WBgtk Page 192



	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	3 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2016-17: Evidence Session
	Research Brief

	6 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report
	7 Pre Appointment Hearing - Welsh Revenue Authority Chair
	Research Brief

	9 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill: Stage 2- Consideration of Amendments
	FIN(5)-06-17 P5 Groupings of Amendments






Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3880

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 February
2017

Meeting time: 09.18 - 16.47

Attendance

Category Names

Simon Thomas AM (Chair)
Mike Hedges AM

Eluned Morgan AM
Assembly Members: | David Rees AM

Steffan Lewis AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Mark Reckless AM

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local

Government

Gareth McMahon, Welsh Government

Witnesses:
Andrew Hewitt, Welsh Government
Matthew Denham-Jones, Welsh Government
Gawain Evans, Welsh Government
Bethan Davies (Clerk)
Committee Staff: Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk)

F’ Cynulliad National
/‘ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/

Gemma Gifford (Deputy Clerk)
Martin Jennings (Researcher)
Gareth Pembridge (Legal Adviser)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

2 Paper(s) to note

2.1 The minutes were noted.

3 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2016-17: Evidence

Session

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for
Finance and Local Government; Gawain Evans, Director of Finance, Welsh Government;
and Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy Director Financial Controls, Welsh Government on
the Second Supplementary Budget 2016-17.

3.2 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide additional information on the mechanics
of the Student loans system.

4  Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the following business:

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2016-17:

Consideration of evidence

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.



6 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report

6.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed to return to it at its next
meeting on 1 March 2017.

7 Pre Appointment Hearing - Welsh Revenue Authority Chair

7.1 The Committee conducted a Pre Appointment Hearing of the preferred candidate
for the Welsh Revenue Authority Chair, Kathryn Bishop.

8 Pre Appointment Hearing - Welsh Revenue Authority Chair:

Consideration of Hearing

8.1 The Committee considered the appropriateness of the preferred candidate.

9 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales)

Bill: Stage 2- Consideration of Amendments

9.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following
amendments to the Bill:

Amendment 44 (Nick Ramsay) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order
26.66(i).

Amendment 89 (Mark Reckless) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order
26.66().

Amendment 90 (Mark Reckless) was not moved.
Amendment 91 (Mark Reckless) was not moved.

Amendment 92 (Mark Reckless)

In Favour Against Abstain
Mark Reckless David Rees
Nick Ramsay Eluned Morgan

Mike Hedges

Steffan Lewis

Simon Thomas

Amendment 92 was not agreed.




Amendment 75 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 45 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.

Amendment 93 (Mark Reckless)

In Favour Against Abstain

Mark Reckless David Rees Steffan Lewis

Nick Ramsay Eluned Morgan Simon Thomas
Mike Hedges

Amendment 93 was not agreed.

Amendment 94 (Mark Reckless) was not moved.

Amendment 24 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 25 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 95 (Mark Reckless) was not moved.
Amendment 26A (Steffan Lewis) was not moved.

Amendment 26 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 27 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 28 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 29 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 81 (Steffan Lewis) was not moved.

Amendment 41A (Nick Ramsay)

In Favour Against Abstain

Nick Ramsay David Rees Steffan Lewis
Eluned Morgan Simon Thomas
Mike Hedges
Mark Reckless

Amendment 41A was not agreed.




Amendment 41 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 96 (Mark Reckless) was not moved.
Amendment 97 (Mark Reckless) was not moved.

Amendment 30 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 31 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 32 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 46 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.

Amendment 82 (Steffan Lewis) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order
26.66(i).

Amendment 8 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 9 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 43 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 78 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 79 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 80 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 76 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 77 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.

Amendment 42 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 47 (Nick Ramsay) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order
26.66(i).

Amendment 48 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.

Amendment 1 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 49 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.



Amendment 50 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.

Amendment 98 (Mark Reckless)

In Favour Against Abstain
Mark Reckless David Rees

Eluned Morgan

Mike Hedges

Steffan Lewis

Simon Thomas

Nick Ramsay

Amendment 98 was not agreed.

Amendment 51 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 52 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 53 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 54 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.

Amendment 33 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 34 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 2 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 3 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 4 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 5 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 55 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.

Amendment 6 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 99 (Mark Reckless) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order
26.66(i).



Amendment 83 (Steffan Lewis) - The Member asked to withdraw Amendment 83,
however another Member of the Committee objected in accordance with Standing
Order 26.66(i).

In Favour Against Abstain

Mark Reckless David Rees Steffan Lewis

Nick Ramsay Eluned Morgan Simon Thomas
Mike Hedges

Amendment 83 was not agreed.

Amendment 84 (Steffan Lewis) was not moved.

Amendment 56 (Nick Ramsay) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order
26.66(i).

Amendment 57 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.

Amendment 7 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 35 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 100 (Mark Reckless) was not moved.

Amendment 10 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 11 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 12 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 13 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 14 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 15 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34(i).

Amendment 16 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34(i).

Amendment 17 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34(i).



Amendment 18 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 19 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 20 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 21 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 22 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 23 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 58 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 59 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.

Amendment 36 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 60 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 61 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.

Amendment 37 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 38 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 62 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 63 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 64 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 65 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 66 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 67 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 68 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 69 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.

Amendment 70 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.



Amendment 71 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 72 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.

Amendment 39 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 73 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.
Amendment 74 (Nick Ramsay) was not moved.

Amendment 101 (Mark Reckless) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order
26.66(i).

Amendment 85 (Steffan Lewis) was not moved.

Amendment 40 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().



